## 505070901 08/30/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5117657

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INTELLECTUAL VENTURES ASSETS 82, LLC	08/08/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BCS SOFTWARE LLC D/B/A BLUEBONNET CONSULTING SERVICES & SOFTWARE	
Street Address:	12600 HILL COUNTRY BLVD, STE R-275	
City:	BEE CAVE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78738	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7840893
Patent Number:	6895502
Patent Number:	6658377
Patent Number:	7730129
Patent Number:	7996464
Patent Number:	8176123
Patent Number:	8554838
Patent Number:	7895282
Patent Number:	8819120
Patent Number:	9396456
Patent Number:	8171081
Patent Number:	7996469
Patent Number:	8984063
Patent Number:	8285788
Patent Number:	6421821

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)865-7950

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT REEL: 046749 FRAME: 0905

505070901

**Phone:** 5128657950

Email: raymort@austinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE MORT LAW FIRM, PLLC

Address Line 1: 106 E. SIXTH STREET, SUITE 900

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BCS-A-2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RAYMOND W. MORT, III

SIGNATURE: /Raymond W. Mort, III/

**DATE SIGNED:** 08/30/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=A-2#page1.tif

source=A-2#page2.tif

source=A-2#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Intellectual Ventures Assets 82 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 251 Little Falls Drive, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto BCS Software LLC, d/b/a Bluebonnet Consulting Services & Software, a Texas limited liability company with an address at 7808 Orisha Dr., Austin, TX 78739 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

(a) the patents and patent applications listed in the table below (the "Patents");

Patent/		Issue Date/	
Application Number	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and Inventors
7840893 (11/114328)	US	11/23/2010 (4/25/2005)	Display and manipulation of web page-based search results
			KULAS, CHARLES J.
6895502 (09/590329)	US	5/17/2005 (6/8/2000)	Method and system for securely displaying and confirming request to perform operation on host computer
			Neil R. Fraser
6658377 (09/593731)	US	12/2/2003 (6/13/2000)	Method and system for text analysis based on the tagging, processing, and/or reformatting of the input text  Anward, Jan; Pang, Christianne; Jonsson, Marcus; Samzelius, Jan
7730129 (10/970309)	US	6/1/2010 (10/20/2004)	Collaborative communication platforms
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu
7996464 (11/118267)	US	8/9/2011 (4/28/2005)	Method and system for providing a user directory Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu
8176123 (12/790816)	US	5/8/2012 (5/29/2010)	Collaborative Communication Platforms
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu
8554838 (12/790929)	US	10/8/2013 (5/31/2010)	Collaborative communication platforms
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu

Patent/		Issue Date/		
Application Number	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and Inventors	
7895282 (12/877101)	US	2/22/2011 (9/7/2010)	Internal electronic mail system and method for the same	
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu	
8819120 (12/948761)	US	8/26/2014 (11/18/2010)	Group communication systems Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu	
9396456 (13/031246)	US	7/19/2016 (2/21/2011)	Method and system for forming groups in collaborative communication system	
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu	
8171081 (13/032586)	US	5/1/2012 (2/22/2011)	Internal electronic mail within a collaborative communication system	
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu	
7996469 (13/052103)	US	8/9/2011 (3/20/2011)	Method and system for sharing files over networks	
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu	
8984063 (13/204648)	US	3/17/2015 (8/6/2011)	Techniques for providing a user directory for communication within a communication system.	
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu	
8285788 (13/239369)	US	10/9/2012 (9/21/2011)	Techniques for sharing files within a collaborative communication system	
			Wang, Jinsheng; Wang, Lu	
6421821 (09/265912)	US	7/16/2002 (3/10/1999)	FLOW CHART-BASED PROGRAMMING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR OBJECT-ORIENTED LANGUAGES	
			Ronald J. Lavallee	

<sup>(</sup>b) any future reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuing prosecution application, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any of the Patents;

2

- (c) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for future patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other future governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Patents; and
- causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any of the items described in either of the foregoing categories (b) or (c), including, without limitation, all causes of action, enforcement rights and all other rights to seek and obtain any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all future patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. This Assignment of Patent Rights will inure for the benefit of any permitted successors or assigns of Assignee.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee, take all reasonable steps necessary and proper, to confirm the assignment to Assignee of the Assigned Patent Rights pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-bycountry basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Assigned Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on 8 / 2018.

ASSIGNOR:

Intellectual Ventures Assets 82 LLC

By:

Name:

3

RECORDED: 08/30/2018